
erely

GE ORGEA.MANSFIE Lll  .

MEINEN CORNISH .

LAW OFFICES OF

MANS,FIELD,MGMURRAY - CORNISH.

GENERAL COUNSEL FOR

THE CHOCTAW NATION
THE CHICKASAW NATION

South McAlester, Indian Territory, arch 20, 1903.

Honorable Green vcCurtain,

Principal Chief, Choctaw Nation.

Sans Poi's, Indian Territory.

Pear Governor:

We are in receipt of your letter of

enclosing a letter of Mr. H. H. Familton, referring tO,

his controversy with the Ft Smith and Western Ry C4Mpan.

We hav- advised 7r. Hamilton that if he will
0

come to South Mc Alester we will be pleased to consi4

the matter carefully and to advise him of what steps to

be taken to protect his into ests.



For the land near Wynnewood, $10. -) perI acre.

And for strips of land along the right of
way at other points at their appraised value.

GEORGEÁMANSFIELD
rj.}TMCMURRAY.
MEINKNTGORNISII .

LAW OFFIGES OF

MANSFIELD,MGMURRAY & CORNISH.

GENERAL COUNSEL FOR

THE CHOCTAW NATION
THE CHICKASAW NATION t \

South McAlester, Indian Territory, Varch 20, 1903,

Honorable Green 7ifeCurtain,

Principal Chief, Choctaw Nation,

Sans Pols, Indian Territory.

Dear Governor:

The Gulf, Colorado & Santa Fe Railway Company

desires to acquire certain lands at Purcell, Wynnewood,

Davis, Daugherty and Bob.

The lands desired at Purcell are about a mile

from the City limits. The lands desired by them. at

Wynnewood aggregate about 180 acres and are desired for

us'- as a reservoir. The other lands desired are strips

along the right of way near Davis, Daugherty and Bob.

They have co-municated with us as Attorneys for,

the Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations and propose to make

amiable settlement with the Nations at the fo'lowing

rates:

For the land taken at Purcell, $25, 0 per
acre.

You will understard that if an am_able

ment is made the sum of money representing the a ggregate

value of the land at these prices will be paid directly



In the rroportion of three.fourths am', ore—fourth.

Please consider the ratter a 0 advike us at

your earliest converieilce 	 I+ iE satisfctory wi,th th

Chortau -ation that a settlement be made up
/

400,440449140(,

	

=

Gov. —cC #2.

into the Treasuries of the Ctioctew & Chickasaw ations



174' v74,11111

GE ORGEA.MANSFIELD
J.EMCNITIRPLW.

lEINEN CORNISH .

LAW OFFICES OF

1\11ANSFIELD,4CMURRAY & CORNISH.
South McAlester, Indian Territo -,-:, Tarch f'_1, 1003.

Honora7ole Green McCurtain,
Principal Chief, Choctaw 7:ation,
Sans Boi, Indian Territory,

Dear Governor:

The C. 0. & G. Railway Company has ins-

tituted proceedings for the condaranation of lands

for station grounds and water stations along the

Haileyvills branch of their rail -1,y, as follows:

Blanco, forty-two and twenty-two one hund-

redths acres; Herbert, twenty-one and sixty-one

one hundredths acres; Carlo, tvrenty-throe one hund-

redths acres; Deleware Creek thirty-four amd eight

tenths acres; 	 --Yobs, one and sixty-nine one hund-

redths acres; Calvin, fol -ty-eight and eighty-four

one hundredths acres; Coalgate, eighty-eight aid

ninety-eit one hundredths acres.

They wish to nake amicable settlement

therefor and have corl -unicated with us as the

att rneys for the Choctaw 'and_Chickasaw Nations in

rer7ard thereto. They propose to make amicable

settlement with the Choctaw and Chickasaw :ations

by payment for these . lands at the follwoing rates:

or the lands taken at Blanco, Herbert and.

Carlo, at their appraised value; and for the lands

taken at Deleware Creek, Coalgate, Calvin and Krebs

at the rate of :10,00 per acre.

You will understand that if anicable



for them at the rate stated,

Dictated.

fr:Xeinds

.1,714".1111, 	- W. -

GT:cC.2.

settle: , ent is made these =aunts wi_i_1 1 be paid di-

rect in the rl tional Treasuries of the Cithoctaw and

Chickasaw Tat ens.

We lay the matter before you for ; , our

consideration, iad iill t7lan...: you to advise us at

•-:our earliest convenience 	a:roc:able

with you as Principal Chief of the Choctaw iTation

for the railway to acquire these lands 	 on parraent



GENERAL COLT:".7SEL FOR

THE CHOCTAW NATION
THE CHICKASAW NATIO

we shall do we shall he pleased to 01.vf! tYw. miter

Upo receipt of a letter from you directin;- what/

GEORGE-A.:MANSFIELD
J.EMCMURRW.
MELVEN GORNISH

LAW OFFICES OF

:-.N1.-kNSFIELD ,MGMITRR.A-17 & CORNISH.

South 	 '_ester, Ind!. 	 rierritory, April 11, 19'2)3.

r)ilorable Green 	 tains

incipal Chief, Choctaw 7ation,

Sans This, •Indian Territory.

- ear ilovernor:

' P are just 1r re. ,;eipt of the followitir

from esors. rtuart 	 7:ordon 1 'attorneys for the Choctaw,

') -klahorla & Gulf 'Railroad Company and furrisl:. 7ou a cor7

tTh_ereof for your inforynation in considerin vect direction

you shall g1v us in connection with the matters ref-rred

to.

e!essnry attntion on beha7f of the Nations.



si,ns 

'TonoraLle L.P.Pcxk(2;r,

VOW	I ;J: j .ot in r .c.toipt 0Y '4i to- .-if;tter 	12til

yov
	

blue ptiiit 5how.)p c afflci it is the dos! 'eot

your ,:oiri ,Lny to acquire 	 wc_tcr porposes,

q - ;(-7 (P 1 	ioors

Chiflf n.7.



1oi3,I.T.,Martth 271203.

lIonorvhle L.

qenorci

I 	i ju,,J in or 	1;r. let .L,r

wteein 	U un..;lose bluc. priLt showin6 lt-rid it is th6 closie of

Y)U ,;(my;,,,ny '",(3 	Jurwoc:4,I.T. - or -,(:',(1itic;n17,1 sta'ion

Eronds,

Ycl.o~s trLly,

Prinoipla rhif,f P.7.



4 o wh,t Vqo 	 (yarts - Afould do for us in eases u -

r:cter,d as -1.7ar 	Chi f of

1110,0 ,2- 7at1on.I 	"o - fcllpt f,ho p..opn31 4- joo 0' *-0 'FA.1

rod "clip(

fTc(1(P)
	

7c6rs

f'brif.; FoiF,T.T.,VFro)- 2?,1907).

MeF;rs rivnsfield,McMurray & Cornish,

ur 	cf 	date in

T. 	 it 	 tf t,be 412"Jf,Colorp_do (Fe S;-i_rith Fe

P4,,1lway ;-'rrrpz-.n: , to 	 quire certain 1nos 	 Pliroill,ynnwood and

pu.1 .;c; s I 	t*ieir	 flIrooh 1 7'le ChiokFsRw 7afion-,and

st„FII AL that they offr 25.0I1 for 	 re for tbe land at Pu^oell,

10.Y) for f"--!e 1 nd r%t 7ynneywooj,'.nd t-e anpralvsed ,ralue for the

btalp.n,to 	 cd. 	1	 . ,7Jp1y have to 7.;,y t7rla 4 we bv hd sore ex-



r(:;-3
- 	f•

ro

;- 	 kit% 	f • C 	'2; 	:

If

I V1 - -
Cr; ltsat 0 - 11,

ciosi rt: tr'n , lt you 60 	 o er 	 •t rlf150 	 See

t 	 ,tter of 	 L.,et, 	 £L zo-o. es 0 	 tht 	 f .zers wino k: him

rr! , e a , ri in fact learn 11.3.1 you cc.n z:bcpt 	 lue of t ho IfThJS

in order t.t• ..e 	 y r vt.1<e 	 SZ:.1; I S 	 o r;,./ . st.tiei ent 	 t he Co.

L; 	 n L, et l!ep 	 OW I! 	 tne 	 no E..0 E.Sird froii

i.r: +. - hi. 	 i 1 he 	 ot)le 	 o lo-ie the

le, 1K: .-7.; want i==:ci at eh 	 of 	 r

-.‘? 	 1 rf: uncl t hc Fiftlf t-t 	 re 1 .4 rn . 	 T 	 le.kves 

anci 	 is no th :-Ih.h..nt; 	 t he 0 J .' " -i e .

Gr: ,;(1 ( vv )
	

1 	 s 	 ru2y,

oipi-1 01-2.1Pf



FORT SMITH & WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY

OFFICE OF GENERAL MANAGER

J. J. MAHONEY

GENERAL_ MANAGER

FORT SMITH, ARK_ March 24th., 1903,

:Additional grounds required at McCurtain:

Hon. Green McCurtain,

.Prin.Chief, Choctaw Nation,

Kinta, Ind. Ter.

Dear Sir;

Herewith please find plat, also

a description of additional lands required by this

Company for railroad purposes near McCurtain, Choctaw

Nation, Indian Territory. 	 It is the intention

of this Company to request the Court having jurisdiction

at this location to appoint a Board of Referees to appraise

the value of this land, as per Act of Congress February

28th., 1902.

Kindly acknowledge receipt, and oblige,

Yours very truly,



ST. LOUIS AND SAN FRANCISCO RAILROAD COMPANY.

L. F. PARKER, GENERAL SOLICITOR.

J. T. WOODRUFF, ASS, GENERAL SOLICITOR.

Depot and Station Grounds - Bokchito, I. T.

St. Louis, Mo., March 25, 1903.

Hon. Green McC urtain,
Principal Chief,

Choctaw Nation,
Talihina, I. T.

Dear Sir:-

I hand you herewith, for filing in your office, a blue Print

showing land which it is the Purpose of the St. Louis, San Fran-

cisco and New Orleans Railroad Company, formerly the Arkansas and

Choctaw Railway Company, to acquire for the purposes of depot and

station grounds at Bokchito, Indian Territory, under the provi-

sions of the Act of Congress entitled,

"An Act to grant the right of way through Oklahoma
Territory and Indian Territory t- the said Enid and
Anadarko Railway Company, and for other purposes",

annroved February 28th, A. D. 1902; this land being situated in

the southeast quarter of Section 21, Township 6 South, Range  11

East, and the southwest quarter of Section 22, Township 6 South,

Range 11 East,and containing about 4.6 acres.

H .E.E. - M.
Enc

Very truly,

General Solicitor.
v04



ST. LOUIS AND SAN FRANCISCO RAILROAD COMPANY.

L. F. PARKER, GENERAL SOLICITOR.

J. T. WOODRUFF, ASS , T GENERAL SOLICITOR.

Wye at Holdenville.

St. Louis, Mo., March 25, 1903.

Hon. Green McCurtain,
Principal Chief,

Choctaw Nation,
Talihina, I.T.

Dear Sir:-

I enclose herewith, for filing in your office, blue print

map showing landltich it is the purpose of the 6t. Louis and

San Francisco Railroad Company to acquire for extra right of

way at holdmville, Indian Territory, the land being lots four

and five in block twenty-six of the Town of holdenville; this

land to be acquired under the provisions of an Act of Congress

entitled:

"An Act to grant the right of way through Oklahoma
Territory and Indian Territory to the said.
and Anadarko RailwayaCompany, and for other Purposes",

approved February 28th, A. D. 1902. 

Very truly,

H .E.H. m 

.„,

General Solicitor.

eno



Shns Bois,I.T.,Varch 28,1903.

J.J .flahonfly,qeperhl agfInft.;er,

rt Strith l Ak.

Jef-r

herewith acknr)wledt;e re,tc!ipt 	 bine print shnwin t:

k-.dd1t1on4t1 lhnds racy ired by your 1)rpany ner rot!urtain,T.T.

rp'cn(41)
	

Youy's truly,

Prin„;ipal Chiuf c.r.



•••

:Torito ral)1 e I. rkc-, r

(lerwral r".011,q 4 00,

an 	T . 1' .	arc

St .Louls, Lnsourl.

Ae,t ," Sir:

receipt o - you ,- letter of 	2ith "inst,

where Lr doo er110 	pli 	s*howini, land it is the des ire of l e cm- I-,

T.OU 1 S C. Z. 1./1 vrkincis.o and' 'ATew Orleans Ry . r!o . t 	 rtcqui.re for stz- 1 on

e;rooncis at Bokohit 0, I.T

''`f*.CCt(7.1) 	 Yot)'''s

rri



Sans 3ois,I.T.," ardll 7)1,1903.

:fonorable L. 1'.rhrk ,

Genf,r1-..1

St.Louis,No.

r 	 Lc*:

hr just in eceipt or your left., 	 of the 25th inF*

wherein :,foo en,;lo:;e hi lie print F,howin tL land i is the desire of

yotir coupl , n;, , to at:quire z-A 7oldenvi]le,I.T.,for hdd1 4 ion 1 rht

of wLy 	 tJl.t 	 In relay I herewith return this pl 	 zne

sthte thrt "Iol6enville is in the Creek —ation,ard I t'lr!refQre

t'Jive notIlin,z; to do with tnikt part of the Indian Territory.

TWI ( N )

	

irotirs

Prinipal CM! f 1 .7.

if



ST. LOUIS AND SAN FRANCISCO RAILROAD COMPANY.

L. F. PARKER. 	 •
GENERAL SOLICITOR.

Additidnal Station Grounds- Ada, I.T.

St.Louis, 	 I,arch 31, 1003.

hon. Green LcCurtain,
Principal Chief,

Choota7 Nation,
Talihina, I.T.

Dear sir:

I hand you herewith, for filing in your office, a

blue 7)rint showing land which it is the purpose of the St.Louis

and an Francisco Railroad Company to acquire at Ada, I. T., for

additional station grounds, under the provisions of an act of

Congress entitled,

"1111 act to grant the right of way through Oklahoma
Territory and Indian Territory to the said Enid and
Anadarl -o Railway Co-ipany, and for other purT)oses";

D-Iroved Fob -Juary 20th, 1002; the said nropert:: being situate

in _;ection 37, Township 4 North , Ral,ge 6 East in the Chickasaw

Nation, and containing 5.40 acres.

Very Truly,

0‘.) 1 ./;/1 (;144(1

General Solicitor.
in*

enc



Flans Dois,I.T,,Apr-i 	 1903.

7onorabl()

riene rh3, f103,141/4: 1 t 0 r -

Fit :Lou s

flair s'ir:

I
	

ji1. in reeipt, or yo'dr letter o -P +he 	 Lit en-

ioL 	lue pirit	 ()wink, D-kyld desired b t'ne 	 ..ec 	•R ,	 ,

fer 4ddi 4•iona3_ stv.t. ion L;runtis ;•,t, 	I

• 7)!-7, 	Yours t ruly,

Prn1pi Chief



ST. LOUIS AND SAN FRANCISCO RAILROAD COMPANY.

L. F. PARKER.

GENERAL SOLICITOR.

-rvoir at Durwood.

St.Louis. 	 Apr-'1. 7, ion%

Hon. Green .:cOurtain,
Principal Chief,

Choctaw Nation,
Thlihina, I. T.

I hand you herewith, fo. filing in your officc, blue print

showing 1.!-,.nd which it is the purpose -f the St. Louis, an Fran-

cisco and Nmw Orleans Railroad Company, formerly the .:.rf7ansas

Choctaw flailway Company, to acquire for the purpose of a reservoir

at Durwood, cast of Ardmore, 1. T., under the provisions of an

act of Congress, entitled:

"2.n act to grant the right of way through Oklahoma
Territory and Indian Territory to the said Mnid and
Anadarko Railway Co_apany, and for oth32 nurPos(Js",

February 28th, 1Y2; this land lo.)116 cituated in

:', sotheast Tarter and southeast quarter of Section 7)77, and

southwest quarter of Sectin 34, Towns --, 4, South, ilange 3

-ast, and containing about 35.25 acres.

Very truly,

a-Mit
General Solicitor.

H.E.h. 	 •
Znc.



Sans BA.s,I.T.,April 10,1903.

Tonorable L.F.Parker,

4enerE1 Solicotor,

St.Louis Mo.

Deka* cir:

Lic ju:-1t in reu.ipt of y. yr 1W . ter of the 7th inst enlos-

irliL blueprint a -lowinc, l_and it is the dcsire of t-te

R.r:o. to aoquire for reservoir Et ;Wrwood,I,T,

TTL(e) •	 Ycurs tru1y,

PrL nip] Chi. f C



V
South McAlester, Indian Territry, April 10, 1903

Messrs Mansfield, McMurray & Cornish,

Choctaw & Chickasaw Nations,

South MbAlester, Indian Territory.

Gfint1Pmen:',

We have no+ yet received rert from Mr.

Lester in regard to the individual occupants of the

lands to be condemned flr railroad purposes, descript-

tion of which was furnished you sone time ago.

We are willing to conclude these matters

at the prices suggested in your last cummnication,

except as to the Calvin land, which is in the Creek

Nation.

Please let us hear from you.

Very truly yours,

(signed) Stuart & Gordon.



ROCK ISLAND SYSTEM.

CHOCTAW, OKLAHOMA & GULF RAILROAD CO.

LAW DEPARTMENT

ROBERT MATHER, VICE PRESIDENT AND GENERAL COUNSEL.

J. W. McLoun,
GENERAL ATTORNEY.

EDWARD B. PIERCE,
ATTORNEY FOR ARILANSAS.

T. S. BUZBEE.
AESISTANT TO GENERAL ATTORNE Y.

LITTLE RAJCI111, AUK.,

10, 1903. 

1Z.curtain,

Gcvc-,	 or of	 c. '•	 rati on ,

I.T.

r

lo se 	• (..ro. he 1 - 	in.	 p 	 ;i1,6 	 Ca 1 0 	:

.t:j 	ni1 rrTifla S 	. • ne 	, I T
Definite	 ti on of Spin- 1.;(., 	 t

or ft 11,.v dscrLbd cr 	 711E; 11.ar gin of thhe rn. tips , -;:irtich are sent Cu

f i1i ir in 7 , crTur of :rice in aocc rda,nc e i th te pr. v7ris ion s c f 	 e Ac

'res	 brcy 3, 1 -O, en ti_ 	".A.n Ac t t o rant

	cf Way -thr oug h	 E=. Oki 7f._ cilia and Iidiar TerriTriiS to tTaE Enid

ir :c r'ai 1 cad oral:, an 	 d fr 0tdcr Thr -:. set, " Ti n dly in and

tu r r 	 1-1	 Zi end 	 r cc 	 c.}.1E; 	Lt, t your ,ar 1:7- cc nv en. ienc e ,

ry	 12_ J iy,

rs 	 3.;y- ,

CC,



C. N. HASKELL, PRESIDENT. 	 W. T. HUTCHINGS, GENERAL Souciron.
D. W. BOUGH, CHIEF ENGINEER. 	 W. R. EATON, SECRETARY AND TREASURER.

MUSKOGEE SOUTHERN RAILWAY.

Muskogee, Ind. Ter., 	April 25,1903.

Green Mc Curtain,

Principal Chief Choctaw hation,

Kintah, Ind. Ter.

Dear SiP:-

To are forwarding to you to-day h: American Express,

map showing definite location of miles 35.15 o 60.15 inclusive,

Muskogee southern Railway through the Creek, Cherokee and Choctaw

Nations, Indin Territory, for record in your office. 	 Please

acknowledge receipt.

Yours very trul

MUSEGL aAiHRN RAILWAY,
By

Treasurer.
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if FORT SMITH & WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY

OFFICE OF GENERAL MANAGER

HONEY

GENERAL MANAGER

FORT SMITH, ARK., Aril

Hon. T artsC;kal 	_Le

Chairman, The Dawos CorlmisLion,

Atoka, Ind. Ter.

Dear Sir ,

This is to cerI.,fy that 	(.474,4
a citi:en of the Choctaw -.Nation, 	 the owner of the

_improvements upon,and desires to allot ,the followir

described lands on the line of tile :Fort S .,-(iith

wnicn lands are desired fc- -; townsite purposo

In Tri ,, 1::.1 ,          

.diA) // 	 '7 771/P• 14/  

e, 	/7161-74f C   

	

.A station 'flas been located
	

the Company - adjacent to th ,,-;'::3

1L:_nd.E„.

	

This crtificate 	 with. a vlew to cor. -olyinr

with that is understood by ust be the practice of the

Commission in the matter of makinf- .,L, "special""„)ecial" all P' e + -

incident to the allotment of lands deslz%,d for townsihe

pur -00,-*k,at station grounds ,as indicated by your lettr of

April 21st., 1903.
Very respectful],

"



FORT SMITH & WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY

OFFICE OF GENERAL MANAGER

'VHONEY
4

GENERAL MANAGER

FORT SMITH, ARK.,17.-0- 1.1_ 25th., 1S06.

3ixby,

Chaieznar4 Dawe s

u Oh

The 

Atcka,

Dear Cir;

7 t ,j

dr
u\A}36-1A, WYviv-t-t,L

a citizen of trie Choctaw Y:tt 4 f-----44, is th o. :_er

inprovementE; 	 5 and des ie5 to allot ,the

lricis on the Iire of h 	 crt Smith &; Western RTilroad, .

which landsajJ desir 	 for ton7ite 	 na7nely:c ,	 p,

C9i AA3LG J-1) 	03,

. 	 . t . 	. 	.

-PAIA('	\ 	 4
ArL6 q

	

t+ 	74-3	 1-4--

A 	 ' 	.station lias . b e en located by the Cox any upon those

This certificatP
	

issued with a view t-

compliyin with what is understood by 1,;.s to be the -.7.)racGice of

the Com,nission in the matter of maid g "special" all mattel . s

inedent to t7r. ,, allotment of lands desired for townsite

pl.:.rDoses.at station grounds ,as -inicated by roar letter of

A. rl 2st .	1933 .
Very respectfully,
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C. N. HASKELL, PRESIDENT.

D. W. BOLICH, CHIEF ENGINEER.

W. T. HUTCHINGS, GENERAL SOLICITOR.

W. R. EATON, SECRETARY AND TREASURER.

MUSKOGEE SOUTHERN RAILWAY.

Muskogee, Ind. Ter.. 	April 30 2.1.903.

Green McCurtain,

Principal Chief Choctaw Nation,

Kintah, Ind. Ter.

Dear sir:-

We are forwarding you to-day by American Express,

map showing definite location of miles 50.15  to 75.51 inclusive,

Muskogee Southern Railway through the Choctaw Nation, Indian Ter-

ritory, for record in your office. 	 Please cknowledge receirt.

Yours very truly,

IV1USKOC,r.'OUTHERN

PY featitlfer



.7 	 9,1907).

rr tv.R.Eeon,Sec. 	Treas.,

skoeo , I S .

r sir:

I :,- 1(.rewith 	 krio\-11c1L,e reoeipt, of plat ft. owing cicifinite

IO-1.iCfl of the 	uskotLe(-; '',( -114t.hern P:if'.0 of irilE:s 60.15 to. 751.51

the r,hoct.iw 	ion.

Yours truly,

Prin.Chief



THE EASTERN OKLAHOMA RAILWAY COMPANY,

By 	 etA

also the southeast quarter (1/4) of the southwest Quarter (1/4) uad

the south half (1/2) of the northeast quarter (1/4) of the southweet

quarter (1/4) of section number twenty-six (26); also all that part of

the northeast quarter (1/4) of section numbor thirty-five (35) lying

north and west o: 'flee Eastern OyAahoma Railway Company's right of viz A,y-

as the survey therefor is now located over and acrose said quarter

section; also all that part of the northwest quarter (1/4) of section

number thirty-five (36) described as follows: Commencing  at the north-

east corner of said northwest qearter section, thence west on the north

line of said quartfr section thirteen hundred twenty (1320) feet;

thence south six hunarea sixty (660) feet; thence west to the peFt line

of said quarter section; thence south six hundred sixty (660) feet;

thence southeaeLerly at an angle of forty-five decrees (45°) with the

west line of said quarter section tO the west line of The Eastern

Oklahoma Reilway Company's right of way,  thence northeasterly along the

wet line of eaia right of way to the east line of said quarter sectioc

thence north to the place of beginning, all the above described lsInd

being in t ovinsh - p number five (6) North, of range number two (2) Fast

of the Indian Meridian in the Chiekaeavit :Nation, ict1an Territory,

You are further notified that the eaid J. W, Hacker, 	 J.

Long and W. M. Tomlin, Eeferees asti aforesaid, will on Friday, the buh

dv of June, 1903, at nine ofclocie a. m. m et a. the above e_escraed

tract oJ. Xund near the Toon of Byars insaid uhcahaw Natien to inspfect

said real property and consider tne :injury which you i.16 owners 4.z sus-

tain, and to assess the danages which you as such owners will sustain by

reason of the appropriation of eaia property above described by  tydd

hallway Company as 2nd fo3' a dam aria reservoir as above set forth and

at Which time and place you can be present and govern yourselves as you

may be advised,



eat

r

1903,

hereby acknowledge dervice of notice or m of whlch the

above and foregoing la a true 'Ind correct copy,

Governor of the Chiexasa,v 
,Natiora

Principal C4IP,:f of the Ch:)ctaw Nation



41,ENERALCOUNSEL.F. 14.

, ORGRA1
• ,J.E Mc-Nit-RRA

METN&N CORNJSh.

LAW OFFIGES OF

MANSFIELD ,MG7MuRRAY &

THE CHOCTAW NATION
THE CHICKASAW NATION

South UcAlester, Indian Territory, May 26, 1903.

Honorable Green Iticurtain,

Principal Chief, Choctaw Nation,

Sans Bois, Indian Territory.

Dear Gc,svernor:

The ChiceZo, Rock Island & Pacific

Raiirlay Company has applied to acquire an area of 7.12

acres of land for depot grounds near Mince, Chickasaw

Nation, Indian Territory.

Mr. Low, the General Attorney for the rsil7ay

comany, states that he is willing to nake amicable

settlement with the tribes at the rate of 40,00 per acre.

Yor will understand that application was made under

w,t is known as the Enid & Anadarko Act; and if

is made, the :nnay rill IN pai ,f, tey th
t.174% r`

'=.4 )nal4troasurers of 'Lie t7m tripes in roportion of
t)

L.,:ee-fourths and one-fourth.

Will you consider the matter and instruct us

in the premises, in order that we may be in a nosition

to take necessary steps to protect the interests of the

nations?

■

Dictated.

,



GE ORGEAMANSFIELD

J.EMCMURRAY.
MELVEN CORNISH .

LAW OFFIGES OF

MANSFIELD,MCNIT_TR RAY d- CORNISH.

GENERAL 00UNSEL FOR

THE CHOCTAW NATI,ON
THE CHICKASAW NATIo'•

South McAlester, Indian Territory, March, 26,1203.

To The Honorable Green McCurtain,

Principal Chief of The Choctaw Nation,

Sans Bois, I. T.

Dear Sir:- Will you be so kind as to inform us as to whether or

not the Fort Smith & Western Railway Company has filed in your

office a map of a certain piece of land, situated in Section (19)

nineteen, Township (8) eight North, Range (15) fifteen East, accord

ing to thh official survey of the Indian Territory; being a piece

of land situated near and adjoining the town of Indianola,

Indian Territory, beginning at the South bounaary line of saidtown

and following the East boundary line of said town in a Northerly

direction about ten rods, thence East ten rods, thence South ten

rods, thence West ten rods to the pace of beginning; said piece

of land being the land upon which is situated and surrounding a

certain spring of water known as the "Camp Johnson Spring";

which piece of land, or a portion thereof, the Railway Company

aforesaid has sought to have oondemned for t.o..e I'm-poses of fu

nishing a water supply for said railroad.

The purpose of this letter is to discover whether od not

the Fort Smith XI Western Railway Company has complied with Public

Yo. 26, entitled " An Act To grant the right of way through the

Oklahoma Territory and the Indian Territory to tie Enid and Ana-

darko Railway Company, and for other purposes," and section 15 of

said Act.

We shall greatly appreciate an imwedjate response to this

request.

Yours very tru



Sans Bois,I.T.,May 28,1903.

Messrs Ivansfield,rcMur-tv.1 & Cornish,

South rcA1ester,Ir ,d1;11 Territory.

qen*leren:

air just in receipt of' your letter nf thn 26th inst in

ArhL.:'1 you slkAo thiA the 	 P.R.Co. hF.s apNicd t 	qvire

7.12 ares or lend for depot, grounds nei-r Minco, (7hi._tklisaw

and that ;1r Lowa,the finerP,1 At—,orney for the -Fi) ,—DO onrpr-ny,

statets',hat he is 	 to rrake amicable se-Aierent with the tribes

for tie 3aro at th6 rat° f 05q.00 p# rkwrf , .

u arc k, Livised t 1v.t tn1:1 o -ftr is salTisfactory,s0 fP,r

as the (lhetkoy 71Tt4tion I 	 n.;e.rned,i,nd tr11( ray take t -,he nrcesr,nry

steps o seklure settlehent fr'oli thlit 	 ollpi.ny on this 14iSiS.

Your 'rply,

tloiy



Si,ns 3ois,I.T. I narch 31,11(y.

Mes. - s !'7ansfi:tld t:T.Tcrtirraj 	 Cornih,

South rcl3i!ster,indittn Territcr:.

e ntJ eir en:

au just in receipt of yot , letter o the 2Cth inst

wherein you enquire -Ihether or not he vort Svith & Western  Railxtv

Coupn. has filed in this office plat showin6 	 ert.airi iece o'

la,nd in ec.19,7wp.8,7T.,Ran t;e 15,ELst,upon which is situated  a

cet-tin sprin t ; OP water,known 	 'he"r,arp Johnson Sprin.

In reply have to sr .y that +he only plat showne ., 3A-116

sop t;ht to he conderned hy the

surrounds : spring, is: one acre of 1,n(.1 situatPd in te f 7 .E.1/4 of

the r.:;:.1 14 of F,ec.1,Twp.P), 77.,Ru.n6e 14,E.

I take it thl-t thjs is the prin rihol:t which y(11 write

and that there h:s her,n an error in giv -ing the nur6ers of ."re

:four

VcCii7,7 ) 	 Yors tridY,

PriLcipi.1 Chief (1.17.



BO1s,I.T.,'Y 9,1903.

L. — .P;-,rker,

General Soli.Ator,

St.T,opis, 1\ lo.

,)car sir:

I herewith aki1o,[1ed6e re.ipt of plat s'lowin
t;the lhnd

wilis;h the St .Louis Sanfrancisco and ,-ew Or1ehx10 Rilrod r'orphny

desires to aquire ror additifll sttion ,rounds at aurwood,in

the ohichasz-.w —&,tion,undor the At of 'on6ress entitled
 "An Act.

to :rant the ri tLht Of NVLy through Oklahora Territory f;nd the
 Inoirn

Territory to the .v,ictinid and Lnadarko Rai
 way Corpany,and or

o'har purpoces."

MIL(;i0 	Yours
 truly,

Prix Chir:f n.71.



ST. LOUIS AND SAN FRANCISCO RAILROAD COMPANY.

L. F. PARKER.

GENERAL S 0 EXCITOR.

Pipe Line- Francis.

St.Louis, Mo., May 18, 19N.

Hon. Green 1cCurtain,
Principal Chief,

Choctaw Nation,
Talihina, I.T.

Dear Sir:

I hand you herewith, for filing in your office, blue print

showing land which it is the purpose of the St.Louisand San Francisc-,

Railroad Company to acquire for the purnoses of a Dire line at

Francis, I.T., under the provisions of an act of Congress,ertitled:

"An act to grant the right of way through Oklahoma
Territory and Indian Territory to the said Enid and
Anadarko Railway Company, and for other purposes;"

approved February 29, 1902; said land being described as follows:

"Situated in the N.W.quarter of N.E.auarter, Y.E.nuarter  of N.W.

cAlarIer, and the S.E.qur ,.rter of N.W.ouarter, Section 29, Township

5 North, Range 7 East, Chickasaw Nation, I.T., bounded and de-

scribed as follows, to-wit:

A strip of land 10 feet wide, being 5 feet from each side of
the following described center line. Beginning at a point in the
present west boundary line of the St.Louis and San Francisco Rail-
road, which point is 50 feet at right angles from center line of
said track at station 243 plus 12, which station is 112 feet in a
southwesterly direction from the intersection of said center line of
main track with the north line of aforesaid section, measured along
center line of said track; thence in a southwesterly direction 98
feet to a point 73 feet distant at right angles in  a westerly
direction from center of said track; thence still continuing in
same direction 110 feet to a point 85 feet distant westerly from
center of said track; thence still continuing in same direction



321 feet to a Point 112 feet distant in a westerly direction from
center line of said tracl:, thence still continuing on same course
284 feet to a point 119 feet distant from center of aforesaid track;
thence still continuing on tanLent 1275 feet to a point in the  north
line of station grounds at Francis 59 feet at right angles in a
westerly direction from center of aforesaid track.

Very truly,

General Solicitor.

H .E .



Sans Dois,T.T.,M,y 22,1903.

'ionorablo 7,.".7hrkE,r,

qenoral Solicitor,

rIt.Louis $ 710.

ilerr sir:

:,J1- ju:;t, in ro,teipt of yot , r lott(:r of the 16th inst on

plrt of the 116 dosirod by li(Nur zorpi,nyror p1
	

line nor

7-irancis t in the hiksaw ;f ion.

Pr7,(!!) 	 Yours 'ruly,
7

-,rin.Chief C.7



ST. LOUIS AND SAN FRANCISCO RAILROAD COMPANY.

L. F. PARKER,
GENERAL SOLICITOR.

Roff, T.T.

Tray 23 1 190 - .

Hon. Green 1cCurtai4,
Principal Chief,

Choctaw Nation,
Talihina, I. T.

Dear Sir:

hand you herewith, for filing in your office, a blue

print showing land which it is the purpose of the  St.Louis and

San Francisco Railroad Co-many to acquire for right of way at

Roff, in the Chickasaw Nation, T. T., under the provisions of an

act of Congress, entitled, "Ai act to grant the right of -ay

through 	 laholaa Ter-tory and InCian Terr:tory to the said :rid,

and -adarko Railway Co. nany, and for other purposes- 1';

Febr 	said land contain'ng 1 5.1702 acre.

Vor -,

24. 0447te../-

General Solicitor.
'Noe



ST. LOUIS AND SAN FRANCISCO RAILROAD COMPANY.

L. F. PARKICR,
GENERAL SOLICITOR

St.Louis, no., ay PC, 1,207.

Her. Green cCurtain,
Principal Chief,

Chocta:: Nation,
Talihina, I.T

Dear Sir:

hand you herewith, for filing in your office, a blue

print showing land v:hich it is the nurDose of the St.Louis and

San 2raLcisco Railroad Co!,pany to acruire for right of wad at

'da, in the Chickasaw Nation, T. T. , ander the provirinl; of an

act of Congress, entitled, "An act to grant the right of

throllLh 01 -lahema Territory and Tndinn Territ y +r the Jaid

and Thadarko Railway Co::mory, -nC for ether 	.

February ( 7)', 7 :)0, said land containing 10.727 acres.

Very trl - v

General Solicitor.
JrMi14.

7 •
enc



Sans Bois,I.T.,June 3,1903.

-Ionorable L.F.Parker,

(eneral_ Solicitor,

St.Louis,Mo.

2).e6r sir:

I axr just in rec(;ipt of your letter or the 28th ultiro,

enclosing tluepript Thowin laid whi01 it is the purpose of your

comp; ny to acquAre for additionca rii;ht of way at the town of Roff,

in 	 ChickasLw ration;

And also blueprint showin3 plat ofland it 	 the desire

of your ,orpany to 	 quire for additional r1)  . or wpy at the town

or ACa o in the Ihiokztsa-; 7a'ion.

You -ill please take notice l that ry officirl address

Is Sus Dois,Ti!diLr T3rritory l and not Talihina,Ind.Ter

T-turs trtCy,



ST. LOUIS AND SAN FRANCISCO RAILROAD COMPANY.

L. F. PARKER,
GENERAL SOLICITOR.

Tye at Talihina, I.T.

St.LouislMo., June 10, 1903.

Hon. Green °Curtain,

Principal Chief,

Choctaw Nation,

San Bois, I.T.

Dear Sir:

nth this I hand you blue print showing land which it is

the purpose df the St.Louis and San Francisco Railroad Company to

acquire to be used for a wye at Talihina, Choctaw Nation, Indian

Territory, under the provisions of an act of Congress, approved

February 28th, 1002, entitled,

"An act to grant the right of way through Oklahoma
Territory and Indian Territory to the said Enid and q
Anadarko Railway Company, and for other purposes".

Said land is situated in the northwest quarter of the

southwest quarter of Section 6, Township 3 North, Range 22 East,

Choctaw Nation, Indian Territory, and a portion of the same is

part of Lot one (1), Block thirty (30) in the Town of Talihina.

Very truly,
/*)

;1' a-7---/ch(
H.E.E. 	 General Solicitor.

%MIX.
enc



ST. LOUIS AND SAN FRANCISCO RAILROAD COMPANY.

L. F. PARKER.
GENERAL S OLICITOR.

Additional Station Grounds-

St .Louis, Mo., Juno 10,^ r.

hon. Green LIcCurtain,
Principal Chief,

Choctaw Nation,
San Bois, T.T.

Dear Sir:

With this I hand you blue print showing land which it is

Chickasaw Nation, I.T., under the provisions of an act of Cpn-

grecs, approved February 29th, 1 002, entitled,

"An act to grant the right of way through Oklahoma
Territory and Indian Territory to the said 'Enid and
Anadarko Railway Company, and for other purposes".

Said land is situated in Section 27, Township 5 South, Range

5 East of the Indian 7eridian of the Chickasaw Nation, Indian

Territory, and contains about 32.30 acres.

liL;ry truly,

General Solicitor.

N .I.H.
enc

the desire of the St.Louis and San Francisco Railroad Company to

(

acquire for the purposes of additional station grounds at -adill,



Fans Bois,T.T.,June 12,11n:7..

"onorahle L. 11 . 7'ark-r,

1, ,nerhi

St.T,ouls,71o.

	

.1e; .r 	 r :

I ',.,"owith 	 -e:eip, of bloop-int snowl! 	 Flat
	of iz	 S ir. ed 	 ;four oeirr 	wyo at Ti2C-Ana,I.T.
	T j (	

Yol4rs '.1-111:17

Pr ; 	 f



IS Bois,I.T.,June
 12'11905.

Messrs Dyke Bros.

cr t sr ith,Ark.

-lath -eferene to you
,- bill of :lune 9,190,f

 or

	u 	to ;,(1.,rise	 ,ere irp-s ben !to 311Ch bill
 of luri e d;li" red

	al

	You will please look into t.-,e	
if

he livber h s b6en Crappe6 then please trace
 sifile ar id

()(1.;oro or it

Plehse I 	 we hwo-
 'T.or you with oeforene to

 this il'ter

,',otivonien,telz-flo ol)3i6e,

Yours
TIOP W-`)

Gen ° 1 (.7,-ro n:

At yO -Or

A



(COPY)

Arkinda,Ark.,6/13/1903.

Hon .Green McCurtain,

Sans Bois,

Dear sir:

The Moon & Pryer Lumber Co. have this day  shipped,via

Hudo,to Kansas City l two more cars f Lumber,in the following cars,

Frisco Car No.49438

Frisco Car No.49808.

Resp'ly Yours,

Wm Spencer.



has rel6ased t.hem again. 	 Only last week an Indian Police Ly the
nac-, of Capt 7:(,st 'topped thcre,1)ut in A. 0,01iple of days they -:ere
released 	 On Juno 3rd,1903 they shipp(d two cixs of lumb r,

(3)4 	 u 	 B. car 3157 aim their rEn t tho rill
si(t they were shipping to YansEs City.

Thfm Ju7ic 	 tley i;hipped 	 (1409,7.(1.K & B. 3137
both shipints went to 7ugo on the A & C,or Frio 	I have
positive of finding out 'hat this Jumb r did go 'o Tr<F'.85 City
ano I wish you would inves'ite 4 ho rhcle thing thoroughly and if
I can assist you in ny way I —ill LLThd to do so —itiqopt7 any
regard for c.xpense. 	 r ArrstroL i ; -71 -'1 subdivide 4 ?is seeion in

future l ttin 	 kno ir the: hr-ye cu 	the
40 itcrs. 	I z.r- v‘ry E,1;(1 to leLrn *hit you are :cprin t.; ( , own 11(:re
in the ne? 	 future.

Resptly
Ahr Spenc,r.

P.O.Arkiilda,Ark.

4

4



sans Bois, I . ,,,,Ture 1 , ' 4 0

United ! 1.t...t 	 In:.

Mko L ;ee ,Iniflr Territory.

I he rewit h 	 0-1•:,, of 	 Oi1Lfl1.t1CI1 r 	(A.	 : . y t - 5

-
0 çr 	 frolt Jr : -7pencer , of Ark' nci 	 Ark ,the  ori.iiiriv.1 0:r 	 e

14, hi 	 *forw;-krded to'isonort1.1,1 e 	 Wrii.,1-.1 	C4,	 The

:1I1 spoiy;n of in 4 - hi s letttor is thf v ill Ith reference t

I forwv.r6t:-...qi you c 	s-ic;ned	 sever;.:1 citi 	 ;sop e

.U• Z014 WIjI rlOt.	 thkt 	.; 	 S th t. 	-  not f-

it therero- ..e uAvble to see his i 	 'St in the vrtt ,, r;ho'i-ever,

if 1 , .(.;
	 acts Lre as sth.t.t.d in ii 	 l et, 4 	1--“,.ve reasoT t o iie-

lieVO tAti: are, as I Ivoie eeen told 	oth, r p rtII. S h.;--t Moon

rzi r 	- d cut t he t. 	fror h1f a ir lie stiviire in th ir ed i 1:-. e

vicinity 	 thi!; n ill) , i 4 would a:p r th, t they 	 re only ol ot!ritrf:,'

thfc.ir lur 	r busirss with 4-,he 1N--.7c of h rail ror d oipny for il-

P14 rT)  e .	 I would * 1.-:-refore r 	 t fully reiuet t h t in-

vesti,...;itt Ion -1)€: Iiaf3 	o•.ce ,	 if 5u1"1-1 is the fn.ct.

be stopped ,z-;nd th; t Moon r.nd Pryor be forced to P; Y for the 1 urber

t -tey 	k-already	 fro the Indian Territ ory .

17 ry Rep t 	-fully,

Prin•.



Sars Rois,I.T.,June 19,2103.

7nnorble J.Blair

United :ltates Indian Agent,
:Iuskoc;ee,I.din Territory,

!luppiemonting my lett r of the 15th irst,i herewith en-

close a -thopy of a letter,the.original of wilich I 7,1+VO t,#. day

ftrwio-ded to "--Tonorable J.Georce 'Pri L it,from Um Sperwer,of

Ark. ,with reference to the shipment l by Moon 	 Prior LumbE , r no.,cf

tio ,ars of lumber,to Kansas City,io.,on theD3th..i -

These people , Lim to bo cuttln from the right of -vvi.y of

a proposArailway l under the, recent at of CopLress frantinc; the

riGht-of-w%y to the Nnid and Anadarko ki Co. ,-rd for othfr porposes

This,however,if true,would not,I rc:5pectfu7 1.1y insist,entitle sr.id

parties 3 engaged in clearing right-of-way,to ship the lurber  out

of te colintry,s it was or y cc ,rtemplaled,uncler the act I to be used

in t.1(4 -construction of the railway. 	 The Indian citizens are chuxg-

ing that the nf'n-citizen continues to violate the 1Fw,while the

citizan proper is not permitted to do so.

I would most respectfully urge thFt irrtt4tiat e steps be

taken to stop this unlawful chip/rent or lumber from the Choctaw

Nation.

PFIL(W)
	

Very respectfully,
Encl.

Prin.Chief C.N.



Sans hois,I.T.,June 19 1 1903.

„-HoaloraUle J.q-orce Wriwnt,

United -ItatesI cI in Inspector,
Muskooee,Indian Territory.

Sir:-
Spplei"ent 1 n ry letter of the 15th in t l I h ,c.rewith en-

:lose a letter ju t recei -ved 	7r rperwir l of ArkindF,Ark.,' Lth

reference to the shipront„,by the Moon (! Prior Lbr..,o - 4 wo

o luirhr, 	74-1,,sas	 ty,no.,on the 15t 'r. inst,frolr the Choctaw Natioa

These pec.ple 	 Ao be cuttin b 	froll the ri nt-of-

igy or a proposed r&ilwr„y,under to recent at of'Con,;ress  ;ranting

the -ibht-of-w;.: to 	 e Enid r.nu Ar arke Py e. ,and for other pur-

poses. 	 Thi,however,if true,would nc,I respectfully insist, en-

title svdd parties so (11L;a6ed in leari. 	the rilit-cf-wzly,to ship

the liirber out of the count ry,t s it ,44 as only contemplaled l under the

Act,to be used in t'ie con ,-uction of the railwe.y. 	The Irdi=tn Cit-

izens are chr,rgino thvt the n n-citizen tcntinties to violate the

law,while the citizen proper is not pl.-witted *,o do so.

would rost resp(-ctfully u- L;e that yr'utake irrediFte step

to stop this unlawful shipront of lurber frorr  the Choctew 7ation,by

this or anyothf:r carpany.

PsL(P) 	 Very respectfully,

Pri.n.Chief C.N.



Additional Station Grounds- Madill.

St.Louis, Mo., June 19, 190:7.

Hon. Green lIcCurtain,
Principal Chief,

Choctaw Nation,
San Bois, I. T.

Dear Sir:

ST. LOUIS AND SAN FRANCISCO RAILROAD COMPANY.

L. F. PARKER,
GENERAL SOLICITOR.

I hand you herewith blue print showing land whir'' it is the

desire of the St.Louis and San Francisco Railroad Company to acquire

for the purposes of additional station grounds at Madill, Chickasaw

Nation, I.T. under the provisions of an act of Congress, approved
>

February 28th, 1902, entitled:
/

o

"An act to grant the right of way through Oklahoma
	iTerritory and Indian Territory to  the said Enid and 	iAnadarko Railway Company, and for other purposes."

Said land is situated in Section 27, Township 5 South, Rari t_* 3 I,.

of the Indian Meridian of the Chickasaw Naton, Indian Territory, and

contains about 32.30 acres.

This map should be substituted for the one sent you under

date of June 10th, on which, I believe, the Section number was,

through error, omitted.

Very truly, 

C(1,-;112 611/-(44)*-

General Solicitor.
H .E.H.
enc



r)

Sans Bois,I.T.,June 2'2,1905.

:Tonorable L.'-'.7F.rker,
UT,

rleno-al qolicitor,

St.Lopis,Mo.

Der sir:
k

1 herewith acknowled L;e rec:dpt of pli-tt showing land wli.01

it is the Oesire ofyour .orpilly to acquire for aciditionFl station \
,rounds ht radill,I.T.

,17.!c a(r) Yours 'ruly,

Prill.(hief

ao"



JOSEPH M. HILL. 	 JAMES BRIZZOLARA.

Kam Offirro jli

ill anti
:fort ,*ntitli, _Ark.

• Ni

Jne 23, 1903.

Hon. Green McCurtain,

Kinta, Indian Territory.

' -:ear Sir:

beg 'eave to report in regard to the case of

Choctaw . 1,7ction V. MK&T Railway Co.

After long delays we succeeded in ge'Aing the

dem=er to the complaint set for hearing at South McAlester on

yesterday, June 22nd. We were promptly on hand, at that tins

and there found t -} t 7ithout any notice to us)F1- . Jackson

fre attorney for the railroad company had filed a petition

for cl- ange of vail!ue and objected 4 c South ircf, lester and Pcteau,

which would carry the case most likely to Atoka. 	 r. Jackson

had filed this and then left the court some days before,

and was net there on the. day set, and Messrs. Horton & Brewer,

his associates, claimed they only had authority to

present the motion, and that Trr. Jackson supposed it would go

as a matter of right. 	 e insisted that the:;/ 	 uld have no right to

a change of venue until the demurrer to the complaint

was disposed of and an issue of fact triable by jury was

raised by the pleadings. Judge Clayton agreed with this con-

tention and held.that he -x)uld not pass upon the motion for

change of venue until the demufrer was disposed cf. We tried to

get it heard at once, but Juo6e Clayton said as t. ,Tack.son had

evidently believed that thecase

without any hearing upon the demurrer

, rre of venue

it until



JOSEPH M. HILL. 	 JAM ES BRIZZOLARA.

'Gni Of
anb 313 ri7t -zatura

.,ftirt*mitti • irk.

he gave him a reascnab opportunity to be present.

After fruitless telegraphing with r. Jackson, the court

finally set a hearing for argument of the demurrer for

July 7, and says that he will hear it and 6ispose of it at that

time yhether. Er. Jackson is rresent or not.

Respectfully,



ST. LOUIS AND SAN FRANCISCO RAILROAD COMPANY.

L. F. PliiKER.

GENERAL SOLICITOR.

Hugo, I.T.

St.Louis, Mo., June 26, 1907.

Hon. Green McCurtair,
PrincilJal Chief,

Choctaw Nation,
San Bois, I. T.

Dear Sir:

I hand you with this, for filing in your office, a blue

print showing land which it is the desire of the St.Louis,  Can

Francisco and New Orleans Railroad Company to acquire for the

purposes of additional station grounds at Hugo, in the Choctaw

Nation, Indian Territory, under the Act of Congress, approved

February 28th, 1902, entitled,

"An act to grant the right of way through Oklahoma
Territory and Indian Territory to the said Enid
Enid and Anadarko Railway Company, and for other
purposes."

Said land being situated in the Southeast quarter of Section  21,

Northeast quarter of Section 28, Northwest quarter of Section 27,

Township 6 South, Range 17 East, and contains about 36.21 acres. 

Very truly,

h.E.H. 
General Solicitor,

enc



Sans Bois,I.T.,June 29,1903.

'ionorable "ri.P.Park ,=!r,

Gencral Solicitor,

St.Louis,Mo.

.ae; r sir:

I herewith acknowledge receipt orplat showing plat of

land desired by your company for

'qugo,r`hoctaw Nhtion,Ind.Ter.

Wce(W)

additionK1 station grounds at

Yours truly,

Prin .Chi  • r r! .N.



JOSEPH M. HI LL. 	 JAM ES BRIZZOLARA.

'firm Offire
iU ititb
:fiirtmjt1i, Ark.

July B, 1903.

Hon. Green YcCurtain,

Principal C fl ief Choctaw Nation,

Kinta, I.T.

Dear Sir:

You a re respectfully advised that on yesterday,

7th inst ., the United States Court at South McAlester overruled

the demurrer of the defendant filed in the case of Choctaw

Nat ion v. lia&T Ry Co., and the defendant was given until

September 10th to file answer; and the said railroad company

took a change of venue to Atoka.

Further pro('.eedinqs in the Irv-Ater will be promptly

reported to you.



I PORT
ARTHUR
ROUTE 

THE KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY,   

READ & McDONOUGH,	 LEGAL DEPARTMENT.

ATTORNEYS FOR ARKANSAS AND INDIAN TERRITORY.

July 15, 1903.
FORT SMITH, ARK.,

REFERENcis

Governor Green McCurtain,

Sans Bois, I. T.

Dear Sir:

I am directed by the Board of Directors of the Fort

Smith & Poteau Bridge Company to meke certain inquiries con-

cerning the duties and liabilities of this col.erany. The eom-

pany, as yoe are aware, owns the bridge across the Poteau near

this place. The bridge was buflt aboutealiseitrr twelve or fif-

teen years ago under a charter of the Choctaw Faticn. Some

question hae arisen as to the obligations of the various parties

interested relative to the restoration of the road along the

Arkansas River bank where the same was washed into the river

by a recent rise. The hig - water about forty days ago caused

the river bank and the public road from this place to Spiro

and beyond to fall into the river. The road fell in from a

point about six miles West of here for a distance of about a

mile. In the early history of this bridge, when the river

taused the road to ceve in the owner of the lend always moved

his fence back at his own expense and left a public highway

along the river bank. Some of the land owners along the River

bank now refuse to do that.

Have you a copy of the charter of this company in your

files: Can you cite me to the laws of the Choctaw Nation

governing this subject? We would he very lad indeed to have



PORT
ARTHUR
ROUTE

THE KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY.   

RE AD & McDONOUGH, 	 LEG AL DEPARTMENT.

ATTORNEYS FOR ARKANSAS AND INDIAN TERRITORY.

FORT SMITH, ARK.,
	 July 15, 1903.

REFERENCE 	

# 2 G

fly information that you can t7ive us concerning  this matter.

Thanking you in advance for your kindness in the premiss,

we are,

Yours truly,

JP,McD

Form 90,--2m-5-03



Sans Bois,I.T.,July 1n,1905.

HonoRable James B.'Icflonough,

Fort Srith,Arkansas.

Der sir:

I ar just in receipt of your letter of the 15th in.1t in

which you state that the Board of Directors of the Fort Srith and

Poterm Bridge 0 rpany have directed you to rake certaln inquiries

concrning the duties or said corpany. This office regrets to say

that it is not farilliar with the lec;a1 status of this corpany,

not having the Charter or other Acts of Council relative thereto.

It right be well for you to write E. i.Wil-on t liati:nal

.Elecretary l l.t Pt.Towsen,I.T.,for copies of the charter and Acts of

Council relative to this corpany.

PST(N) 	 Yours truly,

Prin.0hic,f C.T.



Sans •ois,I.T.,July 29,1903.

Messrs : -Till 	 Brizzolara,

Pt.:mith l Ark.

Gentlemen:

A representative of the 	 T.Ry.Co. A led in ry office

tociay maps snowing definite location and revised locatiof of

lines of th:t railway company. These maps indicate tht, these lines

are situated at Aurant,A.toka,Peck :-Lnd •filburton I.T. 	 A6dit1nial

station grounds are also wanted by this .,ompany at Pgillips,rlhocke

and Coalgate l and a water reserve near .t..onewall,T,T, 	 In rany in-

stances tee peoposud lines verge from the main line,as now con-

StriActed,: or a quarter to a half rile. 	 It occurred to re l takon

in connection with my conversation -Jith Your Mr 'Jill a few days ago,

that it woad he proper that your firm be apprised of this fact.

It may Ue th , t the railroad company is seeking to take advantage

of the fact that they have not settled with the two nations for

these branch lines l and are now attenpting to follow the suggestions

of Judge Clayton to the effect that the railrod was responsible

for the land used by these branch lines. I have in todays rail

written Mans eld,McMurray 	 Cornsih to ascertain whetrer or not

the railway ,;ompany settled ,during flukes administration, for any

lands used or that purpose. :loping this inforratio: ray prove of

some value to you in this fight,I am,
PSL(W) 	 Yours truly,

Prin.Chie 	.1;



JS Bois I T.T.,July1905.

'Tessrs Mansfield,"1cMurray & Cornish,

south McAlester,Indi n Territory.

Gentleren:

ale anxious to ascertain whether or not,during the admin-

istration 	 1.N.A-Ikes,the .Y.& T.Ry.Co. ever pFAd cr lands used

and no ,
7 covered by their tranch lines in the Choct* and Chickaaw

Th ere is quite a /limber ofraps filed ,fith re today by

this !orpany,and I believe they are seeking to take advantage of

the Choctaw and nhickasaw :Tations in the suit now pending in Judge

'01.;i ton t :; c ou rt.. Please gil'e re what irforrPtinn y01; hfiye along

this line,and ureatly oblige,

PSL(N) 	 Yours truly,

Prin.Chif-f 1.7.



JOSEPH M. HILL. 	 JAMES BRIZZOLAPA.

iuti rrvL1fnnt,
urtcntith. Ark.

July 31, 1903.

Hon. Gr€:,e -11 	 cC-_ rtain,

Principal Chief Choctaw Nation,

I. T.

ear Sir:

Yours of the 2Cth received. 78 are inclined to think

tat the railroad company in filing the naps -ith you is

trying to now do what they shoulc have acne many years ago, anc -

an: evidently doing it in order to !;.ot themselves on better

,round than they have heretofore stood in reg:rd to th, branch lineE;

in response to the situation presented in the lawsuit we are

attending to.

Please have us a copy of these maps made. TT. cc not

care about an exact reprocuction, gut a mere rough draft

of ':hat the naps show. Have some cl',,rk or draftsnan in your

office mak.; thtm for us and send them to us with bill and —e will

settle for them.

We notice that you have requested - essrs. Yansfield,

rray L Cornish to ascertain whether the railroad company

settled - ith the Dukes administration for an:, - land 1;sed.

are very anxious to _:.t this information and have no doubt that

these gentlemen will furnish it to Us shortly.

Have uu given the matter our - T. :ill was talkin[,,

to you aboi t of suggesting one or two good men t_ make an
?

examination of the right of way any further consideration? Jackson's
answer has to be filed in September, and we woulc not likely want



JOSEPH M. HILL. 	 JAMES BRIZZOLARA.

Offirec, of
-3.6riz.ctittra ,

fort 	'Ark.

to take 	 that rutter until after we see 1-is :,:,nswer, but we

want to be prepared to take it up very shortly thereafter.

Yours truly,



JOSEPH M. HILL. 	 JAMES EFRIZZOLARA.

Ltui Office ft
-Akita MO74,-.61-tzfifftra ,

,fort milft, k.

August 8, 1903.

Hon. Green cCurtain, 	0)

Principal Chief Choctaw Nation,

Sans Bois, I.T.

Dear Sir:

Yours of the 4th enclosing letter of Messrs. Mans-

field, cYurray & Cornish, duly received. We hope that they 7-i1l

get the information from Mr. Jackson. Fe promised us in cur last

conference that he would advise us very shortly -'as to whether the

railroaci had paid, claiming to us that it had paid for the
\

branch lines. We trust you v;i11 be able to ge - e-•informatiAon

from the records of the Choctaw :ation, and not - fromthe 	 cords
-.19 	-t -k-r--1:	 CYdof tie MK&T Railway Company, A s iou the facts/Ii Gt- 	 -(4 NA- .

Yours truly,



Saris Jois,I.T.,August 10,1903.

Messrs 	 izzolara,

rort. Suith,Arkansas.

nrPntloren:
express

I hhve,by todays xx*,sent you the raps re, ntly served

on re by the M.K.& T.R Co. , s I have been unable to get the s etc s

you dsired y reason of press of business. 	 When they have served

purpose please return t err to this o'fice.

With rGf6rence to the fmtter of sending two coupetent ren

to look over the ground and rake assessrents,you wi31 please wrile

re rully what you ;,fint thrts to jo,;,,nd where you w;-, nt them to go.

As T. rererber ry conversation with your Mr '1111,he stated tH!t he

desired these uen to look over this , round,hnd that they wee to be

paid out of the a'propriation rake by nopncil to py yeur ree;ar

I ,lorree?

VcC(1 • 	Yours

Prin.qhir c•r•



sans 13eis,I.T.,Au6ust 11,1903.

•

'21r Ed

vt.To -rson,1.T.

pear sir:

T . r1r- anxious to z,scertain wther or not the M.K.& .R.Co

ever pi id 	 'Tation for the additi . nil railroad grol.nds,during

Dukes Administration,or in ract if there is any record showing

thi-t tqls railway ompany has paid the 7Trticn 'or their ri -ght of way

at rIly tire. The :Tation hvEs a suit pending in the U. .nourt which

seeks to collect te ;rount doe he ratin for i's ori6ina1 right

or wLy and the additional grounds it hE:s secured through thc recent

At of Cqigruss,and the at'xrneys representing th 	 ation are anicious

to secure aJ1 docunentary evidence that ray Ihrow any light on the

subject. I wish you would search  the records of “air office in order

to fiscertain if there is any docurer 4 s bearing on this supject l nrd

wri 4 o me at once.

Aic-1Y- 	 Yours tru3y,

rrin.Chi 	 r'!."..".



6EORGE A.MA.NSFIELD.
J. F. MCMURRAY.
ME LN7EN CORNISH.

LAW OFFICES OF 	INEALtx ■t•Nsu:I. 1I

TIIECii(WTAW NATI“N

MAN SFIE LD, MCMURRAY & CORNISH. 	cillch.AsAAv NA T ) .N

South McAlester, Indian Territory, August 11, 1903.

Honorable Green McCurtain,

Principal Chief Choctaw Nation,

San Boise, Indian Territory,

Dear Governor:

If you remember when you were here sometime ago

you directed us to write a letter to Er. Jackson, attorney

for the "Katy" Railway, inquiring if payment had been made

for the short line of the "Katy" Railway through the Choctaw

and Chickasaw Nations.

We are just in receipt of a latter from 1:r. Jackson

in which he states that such lines have been paid for with

the exception of the new line from Atoka to Denison, and the

right-of-way of the second extension of the Krebs branch, a .d

the new line from Coalgate northwest, known as the Texas and

Oklahoma Railway.

For your information we have to state that within

the last few weeks the Railway Company has made a tender

of 4.00 for damages due the nations for these rights-of-way,

which we, of course, declined. The purpose of this tender

of $1.00 was to secure a disagreement in order thatappli-

cation might be made to the United States Courtsst- Enid
01-et

and Anaddka for appointment of referees. These applications

have been made and referees have been appointed, and it is

expected they will proceed to fix the damages due the nation s

at an early date. We are quite sure that the attorney for



Very resp-c4ully,

6EORGE .■.N IANSFIELD.
JENWMI:RloY
ME LYEN CORNISH.

LAW OFFICES OF

MANS FIELD. MCMURRAY & CO RN I SH

t;ENEWAI. 11'411rNSINI. Ft■It

'110( "1'..■ NS" NATI( ON
THE (ALI( h. .A.SANV

Hon. Green 7_cCurtain 2.

Company will propose that the referees find and file an

agreed award of $90.00 per mile for these rights-of-way,

and we would be pleased to have your advise as to what we

should do in the premises ahen such proposition is made. In

view of the fact that that other railways throughout the

Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations have made amicable settlements

upon payment of this amount, our opinion is that it would

be a satisfactory settlement in this instance.

We are giving these matters close attention as

they arise from time to time, and shall r:port them to you

for your consideration and in order that you may instruct us.



JOSEPH M. HILL. 	 JAMES BRIZZOLARA.

or
716riztilarit ,

Xort %tcmitit , Ark.

August 12, 1903.

Hon. Green McCurtain,

Principal Chief Choctaw Nation,

Sans Bois, I.T.

ear Sir:

Yours of the 10th received. 're also received the maps

exDress yesterday. We will go over them carefully and rake

such notations as may be useful to us and later on return them

to YoUr office.

With reference to sending two competent men to look

over the grounds and make investigations preparatory to testifying

tC their values, we have to say, you have exactly the right

Ifiew of our idea, and that is, that their fees are to come 

from the '1000 appropriated by the Council to pay fees and 

77e have received500 of that sum and we believe thatexpenes.

the sc:ane is pretty nearly exhausted, and —e would like to receive

the other ,,500 between now and the trial of the case that we may

'Ise it for the various and aivers expenses which will be

incurr-ed in the trial, and out of that we expect to have to pay

these witnesses. As suggested to you by our Mr. Hill

le i.-oulad like for you to select one or two parties whom you think

suitabie to make the investigation, in order that they could intel-

ligently testify as to the value of the rights of way. Te do not

-Tant this work done until after Mr. Jackson files his answer next

rionth b but want to be rrepared to take it up immediately upon his

filLmH
.-  the answer, at which time the issues -ill be sharply defined.

Yours truly,



SansrEois ,I .7 ,Augu.st 3.5,1903.

essrs 	nsfield Monti rray & ornish,

south 	 ste, r, Inc] Ian T',.,3rri tory .

(lent -1 ere

In ^eply to your le+ t rof the h in st I I be 4-,o advise

that if the railway otrpany rakes a proposition to pay 090.00 per

rile ror their rights of \gay l y-Aid it is in your juOgrrent sufficient

corpansation for the sare, then it will be entirely satisfactory to

this office for you to accept same.

wurther in this rt , spect ,I wish you 'void ,if possible ,as-

certai 	 Att-iiaire of the various ri tV-Its-of-way this

road clairs to have pt,id for.

oic - 1 11g
	

Yours truly,

Prin .ehief C .TZ



Sans rlois,I.T.,August 15,1903.

:'esscs '1111 	 nrizzolera,

Ft.rith,Ark.

Gentleren:

Referrin t7; further to the suit Of the Choctaw Nation vs

T.R.o.,I art jut in reeipt of a le`_tor fror lessrs -ansfield

MdMurray 	 Cornish,whorein they state tt . they 	 advised that the

rail4ay corpany has Taid for all the rit;hts-of-way with the exception

of t'le new line fro/f Atok to Aenison l and . the extension of the

7<rebs branch,and tlf-1 new line frorr CoalfITJe north'iest,known ris

. Texas and Oklahora railway. 	 Tqey further state th7t t'ne reforecs

have been appointed to fix the damages due tie nation for these

ric;hts-or-way - p_bove rentioned.

iirs truly,

Prinsrlhief
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Aug. 26,190%

• Green !!0'.7u- ain,

P- 4 nc1pr_t 1 Chief Choctaw Nation,

Kinta, T.'.

Dear - tr:-I hand y - u herewith notice in the natter of tlie

application of the Texas o Oklahoma Railroad Company for arnoint--

ment of referees to appraise dana7es arising to the Choctaw

Nation, account of the taking of a right of way by this (ompary.

On the 2nd day of July Judge To-insend appointed Tom Rope,  Otis

:9.Wea-er and Wm. McDanielc3 as referee's to appraise the dPL:lages

as al)ove mentioned.

The officers of the Company hare agreed that an award

based on the allovance of .,,;90.00 per mile for the ric:ht of way

taken 'Ind50.00 per acre for lands taken for station grounds,

section houses and ot2-1- - r 	 rp.i1.-oak'1 purposes, may be made.

You will note that the aDpraisent will be made on the

25th day of -eptember,1903 at the Ada National 7),ank,

would respectfuly re'Test that you sign the enclosed notice

and return the same to me, find T will tranmit the sane to the

Ilerk of the Court at Ada. Your signature to this notice will

ave the expense of an officer going to your residence, an:1

do not wthh to put you to any unnecessary inconvenience.



-2-

I an pubiishing tlie notice in the Daily Ardriorite, .9,nd ara

c3endinrr, 1;7 -As rioti ce for iroqr acceptance of service as a;iclitional

precaution. I hope yolt will find it coilvenient to e at Ada

on the 25th, a I have srvie matters I would like to talk over

with :rou at t -fif-A tine.



FORM 448,

ROCK ISLAND SYSTEM.

CHOCTAW, OKLAHOMA GULF RAILROAD CO.

LANv DEPARTMENT.

C. B. STUART,
ATTORNEY FOR OKLAHOMA AND INDIAN TERRITORIES.

R. E. CAMPBELL,
ASST. ATTORNEY FOR OKLAHOMA AND INDIAN TERRITORIES. SOUTH NIcALESTER. I. T.. Sept. 5, 1903.

Hon. Green McCurtain,

Governor, Choctaw Nation,

San Bois, Ind. Ter.

Dear Sir:-

Please be kind enough to file inclosed maps of

lands sought to be acquired by the Choctaw, Oklahoma & Gulf

Railroad Company at or near Wilburton Ind. Ter., and Hilltop,

Ind. Ter., in your office, date and sign attached receipts in

triplicate and return same to me as soon as possible, and
Itt-=es 7MC.

very much oblige,

Yours very respectfully,

Attorney, Ind. Ter. & Okla.
(-LT.



PILE DR TVIT.:(31- A ND BR T 130-E BUILDING
A SPECT A mry

PERMANENT ADDRESS:
FORT SMITH, ARK.

M. KELLY
RAILROAD CONTRACTOR

Montreal,Ark. SePt.7th.1903.   190  

Gov enor McCurtintn

McCurtain ,I. T.

Dear Sir:-

I rwve the contract for the bridging on the new Midland

Valley R.R.and wish to get piling in your Nation for the crossing of the

Poteau River and wish you would inform me what steps I will have to take

in order to get a pcirmit to cut this piling in your Nation. Any information

you can give me on this subjcvt will be highly appreciated.

Yours Truly

M.Kelly
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rvdd nap '!Jetnc 1ed in ra 	'ffie eiz ontIa lance vrith t/herr vi ions of

thr Act of Conv,~cori t 	• roved	91902, entitled, 'An Act to rant the

ri- t of vay throtlei Olcirtholvt Territory and. India Territory to 'Aim

Arad .1%1 41.:1) 	• C•Lapany $ and :C:r o ther pur

GOVERNOR OF CHOCTAW NATION
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GOVERUOR OF C110 CT AW NAT ION

:AP OF ADDI I0'411 	-TIM AT " -
OP

la' ) AM) VT,. 1r Al': OAD CCIPMY

IVITI) of the • , 111.and. Valley Railroad.  ,::oray,ani . this_ 	 day

:"epteAber, 1103 t mmvoraddItionmi
	

rc•!..11
	 ,c

for railroad purpcsef .; ut 	 46, Iii6sTer,,, described an followt:

A strip of land 50 ftot in ^,41dth and 200 fcet 1 , tv. 7 adjacent to 2 aid
empanyts 	.ht of ay 1ifl a hewn on . Co 	 s f il in- Pr= al
Map '10. 1, 	 exten,Finp: from vtaion ..:16+00 to tation ..18+00, containing
25/100 acres;

said .Jo.p 17)eL. filed in 	office in compliance % -ith the rov:ions

of the Act of :onrrrevls, 	 rovGd Allo.2.8 10 1902 entitled "An Act to grant

the rirlit (7..f way through 0.k 7 11 ona Territory and Indi 41 Territory to

the Enid and Anadarko Rail. .ay Compaiv, r....nfor other purpoucs. 14

amp
GOVERNOR OF CHOCTAW NATION.
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kP 010 	 • ,..::11.17:11)s 
(c?

m ivi) ofth.t.! Artland 	 (.'4.1wAny %his

Yer to-111 or s 1 1r 	 .ar

for rai1roa4 ptIrpcneo at Mil. 46, Ind laere s df..Tcribed as followm:

A strip of liknd 50 fc.ot in ',vidth and 200 fcet Lng a acent to mid
Ccmpanyts rif-ht of way linc 	 nhown on 	 Companyir, 1I 	 Fractiooal
Map 7;0. 1 $ — ' 1 extending frau rta*:.lon 	 to tation ;;164 ,00 1 containing
25 3,00 acrG;,i

enidoinp bcing filed in my office in comp lance with the ,rovialono

ef the Art of Conen o 	roved 740424 l'.42 10 entitled "An Act to grant

the right of way throurth 9k7Aomn - erritcry and Indi41 Tc:rriLory to

tile Enid and Anadarko .4ai1 . 11v ','.ompany an for cther pvrpcceo."

104010P0001101111111W
COVERNOR OF CilOCTAT

•
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GOVERNOR OF COCTAT ITA1 ICN

01, A I IC 	 " 	 S AT . 	 " 	T
0

an, Alln .77 	 On co 	 lc

1Iy ;J1røt4 	
Arr.

railroa4.. purrrnen 	4u, I,Tw., detiorlbod cun

A strip of land 6 ,0re:,,,,ot in .witith and aoo zo,"et 	 adjacnt to mad.
Cmpn.n::::or right or way linc nr 7hcwn on. 	 Comparle
Map 	 1, 	 extemlin!-,.. Cron r.tn -:,,Im 	 to ,• . tatio .n 	t

lor aortas*
tf.-.1d :lap beingtiled i 	 y cic .111 COLIN twice with the • ,„rov 	 r.m3

c the Act of cono7ress 	•:!-roved 	 entitld "An Act to rat

the 	 tbroufth Ok14, -.1om,4 Territory rl.nd Indial Torritcry to

tbo ",c'!:id and Anadarlm Anil% , :',ompany aretor othrx purpeocno°

GOVERNOR OP CHOCTAW NATION.
• /1

'7)



:RECEIPT OP

GOVERNOR OYanOCTAW NATION
T..7.AP OP STATIC,14 GRO .J .NDO AT 	 T.

03?
'aT) .!-ID VALLEY :ilsAILROND COXPArY

a it LI 	 (..;ompany Lilt_ day

t.)f r,epteriber, 1903 9 ....aap c 	t.ion Grottndfi required by said Corapany

at Pftraraa t 1 	 dc.:ticribed

A" strip of ltvad :JO feet in ,-;idth cn t",,, North t.3").de.tf said C Ohl
ri ,41t or way are 	 n'Un,- from f,,,taticin 31+177 Lo 43;ation 1470,911/Station
0+00 andk -2%* MI taLion 0+00 to Station 	 'beim:: .4:04603 fet:t long;
and 50 feet. in .idth on ti rctatill s.;.rie of 	1 ,1 righ. of ray, roid „:xte.Incting
from 3t :on 0+00 tc ntation 1470.9=3 -LJL -A, 0+00 1 and. reora .ation 0+00

f'tation k+99.1, 1-eing 3.950.4 feet lon7 2 and coit in1'i 1i a11
acres, raid la d 	 adjrxent to and beirt, - in addl. ion 	 idCc.!
right cf - -y- rt t f,f3id place;

said rlarfbe,, ln,.-! fil d in Tv office in compliance with the rcvisions of the

Act ot Congrass, a ircved 7,'el-.1•213,1902 1 t....ntitled. "An Act to -nait the

rip%t cf way tro h 01(1 'o)..rta Terri (i . .ry and Indian '.1:'erritor:: - to the
4   -  

L id miet Ana.darko 	 ane, 	t,

GOVERNOR 011.CHOCTAW HATION



RECI:IPT

GOVERTi7J0R Ortkist .00TAW NATION
VAP 017 	 ATiCLU.AOUN.D.O. AT PX.i7A, ...LA.,

.1.4ITY. AND V.A.C.T.T.L.'•71 i,AITIk AD C0112.K1C

of •,a.A 	 Corapany t 1

of 4;.",e1.;terf .)er, $ 1903 1 map of,tion Ground ri r rcciL red by 	 it

at Panmna l 	dqsoribed .a8

A strip o irnd 0 feet i 41tli. 	 north 1 tie .0 f 	 id Coinprmy • Li
rit of way sari extr1. thT..r, from t atim 31+177 to • 7.‘ at ion 13+704 911C taticn
0+60 and frt t a, tion 0+00 to t ti on+91•:. , c1fl 	 fect long;
and 50 feet in vidth on th , Sou th 	 R.i(! right of way s antl. ex t end i nc
from ettion 0+00 to ntation 1:5+70.siStfAtion 0+00 1 unA froi taticn 0+00

to rtr.tion 2+99.8, bein 19.4 feet 1onj4 and contt1nim7 in r01
ac ref", raid 1t Id 1:), i71.7 t&jcent to and being in addition to , W Companz;.,
ri RM. (1' wfV At sold pl ac e;

said map 	 (.1 	 -rf ice in•ce wi h the

Act rcyr ',refit • 	 roved 	 $ 1902 tr.n ti tied "in Act to - at the

TesTr1 cry and Indian Terr 	 to t he-

and, Anadrko Railway

GOVERNOR 01  Clic• CTAW 	 ION

2V r 	0.4



zi	 7,1,rt

41it '.41 ...arritcr
•

e.CIaPT op

vralioR 0.2wr. :o TAW NATION
AP OP vrznIoL Wil02:41.03 AT -plc; A.

;:-..ani,AND VAL= ::.AILLOAD C0M) .A.:3Y

' t 	 . 	 Valley r.i1. 	 ::orapanY

of ..lepteriber, 1903, nap of ;'tation Oroundll revired by naid Ca:114141,y

at PtulAma r 	ae followei

• A etzip of 'rind b0 letlt in width on 	tLde of
lfrI?.t of VIFIY nriet exteimM.n. ,7 from rtticti 31+17 , to 'tation

0+00 and trom Station 0+00 to Station 	8. vinp; 	 it 10211
and, 5C ft,,et .th width on 	 tIouth o!. de of PAO richt or wtv o tnr xtending
from. rt 1. On 0+00 	t;:t, ion 13+70. limsf3 tfAt io 0+00* an  from . ,Ation 0+00

f'tn,tion 2+990 VA I 	19!)4	 Ion:7, and cont%ininig
rterefs 	Ac ant to 	 ict )ein.,rz in addl. ',ion to 	 id Coratu -1...,'

idr 	 t 	 wttz7

nni l mr , bn 'Ii d In rri 0!:fict in •rrrwilance wi ,h the .rx2vionn

Pet 04  CenriIr, n proved 	 21 :004 mItitlrA ("at Act to Tunt the

OV Cii CTAW

4,4



COMMISSMNERS:

TAMS BIXBY,
THOMAS. B. NEEDLES,
C R. BRECKINRIDGE,
W. E. STANLEY.

ALLISON L. AYLES WORTH,
SECRETARY.

DEIA.aTIVIENT OF' THE INTKFZIOR,

COMMISSION TO THE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES.

REFER IN REPLY TO THE FOLLOWING

ADDRESS ONLY THE
COMMISSION TO THE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES. 	Atoka Indian Territory, November 11 1903.

„

Ellis Bohanan,

Tuskahoma, Indian Territory.

Dear Sir:

It appears from the records of the Choctaw Land Office

that you have selected as an allotment lands in the Choctaw Na-

tion described as follows:

Homestead:
NA, of SE/4 of Section 33 T 8 N R 20 E
SW/4 of SE/4 of Section 33 T 8 N R 20 E
SE/4 of 01/4 of Section 33 T 8 N R 20 E

Land allotted exclusive of homestead:
S/2 of NA of NEA of Section 13 T 8 N R 14 E
less 0.11 acres Fort Smith & Western Railroad.
SA of NE/4 Section 13 T 8 N R 14 E, less 6.06
acres Ft. Smith & 'Western Railroad Company.
N/2 of NA of SE/4 of Section 13 T 8 N R 14 E

It also appears from the records of said land office

that there has been delivered to you certificate of allotment for

the land selected by you on April 30, 1903, exclusive of your

homestead selection certificate, as aforesaid, which certificate

is numbered 323 and describes the 160 acres selected by you, less

6.17 acres for right of way of the Fort Smith & Western Railway

Company, and the total acreage of the land described in said cer-

tificate is given as 153.83 acres.

It further appears that on December 12, 1902, there

were filed by the Fort Smith & Western Railway Company with the



Ellis Bohanan, -- 2.

United States Indian Agent, at iiluskogee, Indian Territory, plats

showing the additional lands to be acquired by said railway com-

pany for a spring and pipe line in Section 13, Township 8 North,

Range 14 East, containing in all 1.69 acres, and for station grounds

in the N.E. 1/4 of Section 13, Township 8 North, Range 14 East, con-

taining in all 2.75 acres.

As the Fort Smith & Western Railway Company has acquired

this additional ground for spring, pipe line and station grounds

by condemnation proceedings, there should have been deducted from

the land described in said allotment certificate No. 323, issued

by this office in your name, as aforesaid, 0.69 acres for the pipe

line, one acre for the spring and 2.75 acres for the station

grounds, and the total acreage allotted should be 149.39 acres,

instead of 153.83 acres, as described in said certificate of al-

lotment, and you should be credited with the appraised value of

4.44 acres acquired by the Fort S:Aith & 'Western Railway Company

by condemnation proceedings, instituted under the provisions of the

act of Congress approved February 28, 1902.

Pursuant to the directions of the Commission to the Five

Civilized Tribes, you are therefore respectfully requested to re-

turn to the Choctaw Land Office, at Atoka, Indian Territory, at

once, allotment certificate exclusive of the homestead No. 323,

in order that such certificate may be corrected and a new one

issued to you in lieu thereof descril)ing the land allotted, less

the right of way of the Fort Smith & Western Railway Company and



Ellis Bohanan, 	 3.

the additional lands acquired by condemnation proceedings, as

aforesaid.

Respectfully,

0

Clerk in Charge.



HOG DEPT.:
S. PRICE SMITH.

CAT7LE DEPT.:

JOS.MILLS.
C. B. CAUDLE.

ANDY MILLER SHEEP, SALESMAN.

NATIONAL STOCK YARDS.ILL.

P. C. PINKERTON. MANAG ER
W R.HUITT, CASHIER

KANSAS CITY. KANS.
WI-/KEYS, MANAGER

AND CATTLE SALESMAN.

W A. BALDWIN. CATTLE SALESMAN
A E. LONG. HOG SALESMAN.

WM LEITCH, SHEEP SALESMAN

ED OTIS,YARDMAN

-INCORPORATED.

or
OFFiCE

1105 87-8 9 2° FLOOR,

NEW BUILDING

riONAL STOCK YARDS, ILL

orp-/cr—'
N05.226 - 227 2n, FLOOR EXCHANGE BLDG.

KANSAS CITY STOCK YARDS,
KANSAS C/TY.,KAA/S.

W. H. KEYS,PRESIDENT.
M.E.KEYS,ViCE PRES
F.C.PINKERTON.SEC

-

46/n1-ad ,/(97i/4y, 	 le7/127)-0:7)7D ec. 19, 08.

I. D. Allen,

Kinttz,

Der 91r:- 	In goin; - over our 	 we finq one f11
4

yo' Sept. 5th, 1907. 	 re he written to 11'. W. Mille" Of M. Y.

T. repekitedly in get no k\nswers in reghrri to this (110m. 	 It

Vie,9 ror shrink on ilor!outlt of holqing ce,ttle ht -pens some rie,ys

If you cttro to iirite them qirect it mif,ht to some good. Refer to

M. Y. R T. number 60014, hmount 64.05 9 hn4 threiAen to sue them

it miaht bring wq hnswel' hnywhy.

Yours truly,

(71. M.

P. S. 	 re i:lso hhve nlimbr 68332 filefl Nov. qt.Ilh 9th 1907 for 83.88

If you r .Lte or- 	 r.httrney write mention this one ik lso. Better

wri_te 	 lette-0 on ek-kelh
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